WHEREAS, the MOA further provided for the Parties agreement to enter into a binding interlocal 
agreement for completion of the Project, contingent upon JAXPORT securing adequate funding; and 

WHEREAS, JAXPORT has secured funding for the Project in the total amount of Forty-Five Million 
Dollars ($45,000,000) from the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) and from the City to be 
disbursed to JAXPORT during the Project duration; and

Page 2
WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended, the Parties are authorized 

and empowered to cooperate with each other on a basis of mutual advantage to enter into interlocal

[...]

(“MOA”) memorializing their commitment to carry out and complete the Project, and agreeing 
to enter into a binding interlocal agreement regarding the Project after JAXPORT had secured 
funding; and  

WHEREAS, JAXPORT has secured funding for the Project in the total amount of Forty-

Five Million Dollars ($45,000,000) from the Florida Department of Transportation (“FDOT”) 
and from the City of Jacksonville (“City”) to be disbursed to JAXPORT during the Project 
duration; and 

WHEREAS, supplemental to their other powers, JAXPORT and JEA, pursuant to 

Chapter 163.01, Florida Statutes, as amended, are authorized and empowered to cooperate with